~ EBITDA (1) / net interest expenses

   ~ Liquidity ratio

   ~ Capex (3)

Eurazeo PME 926,858 (92,431) 834,427

Nest Fragrances 8,941 - 8,941 - Maturity: 2019 (credit facility)

Other companies - (1,422) (1,422)

Eurazeo Brands 8,941 (1,422) 7,519

06/30/19

49 / 59

The companies’ debts are without

recourse against Eurazeo SE. Loans

extended to Group companies may be

subject to requests for early repayment

in the event of payment default or

failure to fulfill contractual obligations.

In addition to cash flows relating to new

borrowings secured and principal

payments on borrowings (see Note

11.4), the change in total borrowings is

mainly due to the first-time application

of IFRS 16 (€524.2 million), changes in

scope (€48.3 million) and foreign

exchange impacts (€6.7 million).

8.1.1. Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities recognized as a result of the application of IFRS 16 total €668.1 million

as of June 30, 2019, including finance lease liabilities of €168.9 million previously

recognized pursuant to IAS 17.

(In thousands of euros) Gross debt Cash assets Net debt Comments/Nature of main covenants

   ~ Net debt / EBITDA (1)

Grape Hospitality 397 288 (48 584) 348 704
- Maturity: 2020 (finance leases), 2023 (acquisition debt and

Capex)

   - Covenants:

   ~ LTV (4)

   ~ Debt service coverage ratio

   ~ Net debt / EBITDAR (2)

   ~ Capex (3)

   ~ Hedging

CIFA Assets / CIFA 4 Assets 153 478 (7 330) 146 148 - Maturity : 2027 / 2029 (finance leases)

C2S 256 473 (14 665) 241 808 - Maturity : 2028 (finance leases), 2028 (other loans)

   - Covenants:

   ~ Net debt / EBITDA (1)

HighLight 26 289 (322) 25 967 - Maturity : 2023

   - Covenants:

   ~ LTV (4)

Dazeo 14 223 (1 056) 13 167 - Maturity : 2049

   - Covenants:

   ~ Minimum pre-commercialization level

Euston 63 280 (2 595) 60 684 - Maturity : 2024

   - Covenants:

   ~ LTV (4)

   ~ Interest Coverage Ratio (5)

Other companies 3 663 (12 915) (9 253)

Eurazeo Patrimoine 914 693 (87 468) 827 225

Contribution of portfolio companies 4 244 261 (434 304) 3 809 957

TOTAL NET DEBT 4 271 965 (1 192 093) 3 079 871

o/w borrowings maturing in less than one year 444 725

o/w borrowings maturing in more than one year 3 827 240

Cash and cash equivalent assets 11.1 (1 173 325)

Restricted cash 11.1 (18 469)

Other short-term deposits 11.1 (299)

(3) Capex: Capital Expenditure.
(4) LTV: Loan To Value.
(5) ICR: Interest Coverage Ratio.

06/30/19

(2) EBITDAR: Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and rent; adjusted where applicable in accordance with bank documents.

(1) EBITDA: Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization; adjusted where applicable in accordance with bank documents.